Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

March 23, 2015

David L. Armstrong Chairman

James W. Gardner Vice Chairman

Daniel E. Logsdon Jr. Commissioner

M. Todd Osterloh Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 West Vine Street Suite 1400 Lexington, KY 40507

RE:

Garrison-Quincy-Ky-O-Heights Water District

Case No. 2015-00052

The Commission Staff has reviewed the filing submitted March 20, 2015 and has determined that the application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Attached please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Linda Faulkner

Filings Division Director

LF/rcs



FILED

MAR 2 0, 2015

## PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

Application of Garrison-Quincy-Ky-O-  Heights Water District for Approval of  Case No. 2015-00052	he Matter of:	
a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and Approval of Financing  )	ghts Water District for Approval of ) ertificate of Public Convenience and )	Case No. 2015-00052

## APPLICATION OF GARRISON-QUINCY-KY-O-HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

An expedited review of this application for financing approval is respectfully requested because the utility's eligibility for Kentucky Infrastructure Authority financing, including principal forgiveness of \$207,750, will expire on April 3, 2015.

- 1. Garrison-Quincy-Ky-O-Heights Water District ("Garrison-Quincy") is hereby petitioning the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for approval of financing pursuant to KRS 278.300 and approval of a certificate of public convenience and necessity pursuant to KRS 278.020.
- 2. Garrison-Quincy's mailing address is P. O. Box 279, Garrison, KY 41141. Its email address is garrisonwater@windstream.net.
- 3. Garrison-Quincy is a non-profit water district organized under KRS Chapter 74. It has no articles of incorporation or partnership agreements.
- 4. A description of Garrison-Quincy's water system and its property, stated at original cost by accounts, is contained in its 2013 annual report, which is incorporated herein by reference.

\*Garrison-Quincy-Ky-O-Heights Water District 284 Murphy's Lane P. O. Box 279 Garrison, KY 41141

\*M. Todd Osterloh Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 West Vine Street Suite 1400 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507